

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA KODANDA RAM



IA No. 1 OF 2019
IN
WP NO: 6748 OF 2019

Between:

1. Smt. P Kalyani, W/o P. Vanamali
2. Mr. Nikhil Nanda, S/o H.C Nanda

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 6748 OF 2019
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The Commissioner of GHMC, Circle No18, Jubilee hills Hyderabad

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :P VINAYAKA SWAMY

Counsel for the Respondent No.1 :GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION.

Counsel for the Respondent No.2: SRI L.VENKATESWARAR RAO.

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to interim stay of recovery of property tax of Rs14,51,316/- under PTIN No. 1100857855, issued by the 2nd respondent pending disposal of WP No. 6748 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners, and the learned counsel for the respondents.

It is the assertion of the petitioners that they paid a sum of Rs.6,17,000 and odd. A perusal of the Demand discloses that a major portion of the interest is proposed to be recovered from the petitioners which is mentioned as Rs.6,44,280/-.

Hence, there shall be interim stay with respect to collection of arrears of interest and current interest amounting to Rs.6,55,512/-. The balance amount in the impugned Demand shall be payable within a period of four weeks, by giving credit to the amount already paid by the petitioners.

Sd/- B.SATYA VATHI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development, State of Telangana, Department Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The Commissioner of GHMC, Circle No18, Jubilee hills Hyderabad(1& 2 By RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. P VINAYAKA SWAMY Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad. [OUT]
5. One Spare Copy

GR

HIGH COURT

CKRJ

DATED:29/03/2019



ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2019

IN

WP.No.6748 of 2019

INTERIM STAY